NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



## HOUSE BILL 14-1381

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Fields, Buckner, Duran, Ginal, Hamner, Labuda, Lebsock, May, McCann, Melton, Moreno, Pabon, Pettersen, Salazar, Schafer, Singer, Exum, Hullinghorst, Ryden, Williams, Young, Rosenthal, Tyler;

also SENATOR(S) Todd, Nicholson, Zenzinger.

CONCERNING ADOPTION OF A SCHOOL CLOSURE PLAN AS A REQUIREMENT FOR CLOSING A LOW-PERFORMING PUBLIC SCHOOL.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

**SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 22-11-307, **add** (5) as follows:

22-11-307. Accreditation of public schools. (5) (a) If a local school board or the institute decides or is directed by the state board to close a public school because of low performance, the school district and the institute must develop and update as necessary a school closure plan that implements evidence-based best practices during the school closure process to ensure that students who are enrolled in the public school that is closed are fully supported in enrolling in the successor public school, if any, or in another public school. The local school board or the

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

INSTITUTE SHALL MAKE THE SCHOOL CLOSURE PLAN AND ANY UPDATES AVAILABLE IN WRITING TO THE STAFF OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOL, THE LOCAL TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, IF ANY, THE PARENTS OF STUDENTS ENROLLED IN THE PUBLIC SCHOOL, AND THE COMMUNITY SURROUNDING THE PUBLIC SCHOOL. AT A MINIMUM, THE SCHOOL CLOSURE PLAN MUST INCLUDE:

- (I) A PLAN FOR COMMUNICATING IN WRITING WITH PARENTS, SCHOOL STAFF, THE LOCAL TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, IF ANY, AND THE COMMUNITY SURROUNDING THE PUBLIC SCHOOL AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE AFTER THE LOCAL SCHOOL BOARD OR THE INSTITUTE DECIDES TO CLOSE THE PUBLIC SCHOOL AND AT REGULAR INTERVALS THROUGHOUT THE CLOSURE PROCESS;
- (II) THE PROCEDURES OR MECHANISMS BY WHICH THE LOCAL SCHOOL BOARD AND THE INSTITUTE WILL SOLICIT AND CONSIDER INPUT ON THE SCHOOL CLOSURE PROCESS FROM THE STAFF OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOL, THE LOCAL TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, IF ANY, THE PARENTS OF THE STUDENTS ENROLLED IN THE PUBLIC SCHOOL, AND THE COMMUNITY SURROUNDING THE PUBLIC SCHOOL;
- (III) A TIMELINE FOR CLOSING THE PUBLIC SCHOOL THAT INCLUDES OR IS UPDATED TO INCLUDE ALL MAJOR STEPS AND DECISION POINTS IN COMPLETING THE SCHOOL CLOSURE AND STARTS NO LATER THAN THE DECISION TO CLOSE AND CONTINUES AT LEAST THROUGH THE REASSIGNMENT OF STUDENTS AND THE OPENING OF A NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL, IF APPLICABLE; AND
- (IV) A PLAN FOR REASSIGNING STUDENTS TO OTHER PUBLIC SCHOOLS, WHICH MUST, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PRACTICABLE, TAKE INTO ACCOUNT PARENTS' CHOICE CONCERNING THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS TO WHICH STUDENTS ARE REASSIGNED.
- (b) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION OF PARAGRAPH (a) OF THIS SUBSECTION (5) TO THE CONTRARY, A SCHOOL CLOSURE PLAN THAT APPLIES TO THE CLOSURE OF AN INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL MUST SPECIFY THAT:
- (I) THE INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL WILL COMMUNICATE DIRECTLY WITH PARENTS, SCHOOL STAFF, AND THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITY; AND
  - (II) THE INSTITUTE AND THE INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL WILL

WORK WITH THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IN WHICH THE INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL IS LOCATED TO ENSURE THAT STUDENTS AND THEIR PARENTS HAVE INFORMATION CONCERNING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S PROCESSES FOR REASSIGNING STUDENTS TO PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND THE SCHOOL CHOICE OPTIONS THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO THE STUDENTS AND THEIR PARENTS.

**SECTION 2. Safety clause.** The general assembly hereby finds, determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.

Mark Ferrandino	Morgan Carroll
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
JI KLIKESENTATIVES	THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins	Cindi L. Markwell
CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE	SECRETARY OF
OF REPRESENTATIVES	THE SENATE
APPROVED	

PAGE 3-HOUSE BILL 14-1381